Killeen Independent School District Board Agenda Item Information Sheet

Date: June 18, 2024

Agenda Item Caption: Annual Review of the State Board for Educator Certification (SBEC) Professional Development Clearinghouse and Discussion of Required District Professional Development Plan for the 2024-2025 School Year

Purpose of Agenda Item: Information only

Administrative Recommendation: Place on the next consent agenda to approve the required district professional development plan for the 2024-2025 school year.

Background Information: Senate Bill 1267 of the 87th Texas Legislature requires the board to annually review the State Board for Educator Certification (SBEC) clearinghouse regarding best practices and industry recommendations for professional development and to adopt a professional development policy based on the training recommendations in the clearinghouse. Per Local Board Policy DMA: Professional Development – Required Staff Development, the school board shall annually approve the district's professional development plan, which must be guided by the clearinghouse, note any differences from the clearinghouse recommendations, and include a schedule of required professional development.

Fiscal Analysis: None

Regulatory Requirement: Senate Bill 1267 of the 87th Texas Legislature; and Local Board Policy DMA: Professional Development – Required Staff Development

Contact Person for Additional Questions/Information:

Name: William Baker, Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources

Email address: william.baker@killeenisd.org

Telephone Number: (254) 336-0043

Attachments: 1) Board Policy DMA (Local)

2) SBEC Clearinghouse Training Recommendations

3) Professional Development Matrix

Signature Requested: No